(3) A new briefing sel~ies was initiated, to be conducted daily 
to selected air crews, on SARlI SERE, MIG activity, 5AR AND SERE equipment, 
and generally related topics. 

e. (S) Air Operations 

(1) During the month (If December, VMCJ-1 flew a total of nine 
hundred forty-two (942) hoursJ of which nine hundred twenty-one (921) 
were combat hours. 

(2) During the reporting period, VMCJ -1 participated in the 

following operations: 

OPERATIONS 

WHEELER/WALLOWA (.AMER1 CAL) 
OSCEOLA 
SCOTLAND 
LANCASTER 
KENTUCKY 
NEOSHO 
NAPOLEON 
DRAGON TRAIL (ROKMC) 
PITT 
CITRUS 
FORTRESS RIDGE (SLF)

[...]

(1) There were one h~dred sixty-nine (169) photo sorties flown, 
completing sevent,y (70) tasks, with one hundred thirt,y-seven (137) tasks 
pending including continuous coverage tasks. 

(2) Monsoonal weather greatly hampered the squadron in completing 
its assigned tasks. The statistics show that one hundred sixty-three (163) 
of the three hundred seventy-four (374) sorties scheduled were canceled 
because of weather in the target areas. This number does not include the 
sorties that launched and could not complete their tasks due to weather. 

(3) During the Christmas Truce on 25 December, 1967 the squadron 
made a maximum effort to provide III MAF with optical and infra-red photo­